April 6, 2023
Juliette Rhodes, Chief Financial Officer
The Corporation of the City of Grand Forks

P.O. Box 220
Grand Forks, B.C. VOH 1HO

Dear Juliette,

Re: RDKB 2023 Annual Requisition

Please find attached a copy of the Regional District of Kootenay Boundary Five Year
Financial Plan for 2023-2027 pursuant to Section 374 of the Local Government Act.
Apportionment based on assessment levied on authenticated hospital district roll
converted by applying Provincial property class multiples established under Order in
Council No. 731 approved May 10, 1990.

The regional district levy to be collected is $1,860,000 (summary attached).

The City of Grand Forks’ municipal (own purposes) levy to be collected is $1,732

for contracts and agreements based on fees for service, specifically for Management
of Development.

The total amount due on or before August 1, 2023 is $1,861,732.

When available, please provide a certified copy of the City of Grand Forks” non-municipal
tax rate bylaw.

Kind regards,

Barb Ihlen, MBA, CPA, CGA
General Manager of Finance/CFO
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Regional District of
Kootenay Boundary

CITY OF GRAND FORKS SUMMARY

Administration and General Gov't

Planning & Development

Reserve for Feasibility Studies

Economic Development - Boundary
Regionalized Solid Waste Management
Emergency Preparedness

9-1-1 Emergency Communications
Recreation Commission-Gd Forks , Area D
Grand Forks Arena

Grand Forks Curling Rink

Grand Forks Aquatic Centre

Animal Control - Boundary

Economic Development - Grand Forks Area
Mosquito Control - Grand Forks, Area D
Library - Grand Forks, Area C & D
Boundary Integrated Watershed Service
West End Transit

Total Apportionment Before Adjustments

Prior Year Adjustment
Regional District Levy

2022

$ 48,531
17,556

27,921
135,346
35,775
31,896
302,918
339,044
15,043
430,240
42,572
33,411
48,666
148,413
29,622
22,214

$ 1,709,168

2023 ANNUAL REQUISITION

2023

$ 96,210
19,004

33,453
163,525
38,227
32,696
320,339
340,877
18,910
434,196
44,798
41,965
59,770
158,036
28,682
29,094

71

$ 1,859,782

$ 1,709,239

218

$ 1,860,000






