April 6, 2023

Juliette Rhodes, Chief Financial Officer The Corporation of the City of Grand Forks P.O. Box 220 Grand Forks, B.C. VOH 1H0

Dear Juliette,

## Re: RDKB 2023 Annual Requisition

Please find attached a copy of the Regional District of Kootenay Boundary Five Year Financial Plan for 2023-2027 pursuant to Section 374 of the *Local Government Act*. Apportionment based on assessment levied on authenticated hospital district roll converted by applying Provincial property class multiples established under Order in Council No. 731 approved May 10, 1990.

The regional district levy to be collected is \$1,860,000 (summary attached).

The City of Grand Forks' municipal (own purposes) levy to be collected is \$1,732 for contracts and agreements based on fees for service, specifically for Management of Development.

The total amount due on or before August 1, 2023 is \$1,861,732.

When available, please provide a certified copy of the City of Grand Forks' non-municipal tax rate bylaw.

Kind regards,

Barb Ihlen, MBA, CPA, CGA General Manager of Finance/CFO

**Enclosures** 





## **2023 ANNUAL REQUISITION**

CITY OF GRAND FORKS SUMMARY	2022	2023
Administration and General Gov't	\$ 48,531	\$ 96,210
Planning & Development	17,556	19,004
Reserve for Feasibility Studies	-	-
Economic Development - Boundary	27,921	33,453
Regionalized Solid Waste Management	135,346	163,525
Emergency Preparedness	35,775	38,227
9-1-1 Emergency Communications	31,896	32,696
Recreation Commission-Gd Forks , Area D	302,918	320,339
Grand Forks Arena	339,044	340,877
Grand Forks Curling Rink	15,043	18,910
Grand Forks Aquatic Centre	430,240	434,196
Animal Control - Boundary	42,572	44,798
Economic Development - Grand Forks Area	33,411	41,965
Mosquito Control - Grand Forks, Area D	48,666	59,770
Library - Grand Forks, Area C & D	148,413	158,036
Boundary Integrated Watershed Service	29,622	28,682
West End Transit	22,214	29,094
<b>Total Apportionment Before Adjustments</b>	\$ 1,709,168	\$ 1,859,782
Prior Year Adjustment	71	218
Regional District Levy	\$ 1,709,239	\$ 1,860,000